
LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

M.D.P.U. No. 1003F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1003E Page 1 of 2 

 

RESIDENTIAL NON-HEATING 

RATE CLASSIFICATION R-1 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

AVAILABILITY: Service is available under this rate at single locations to all 

residential customers for domestic non-heating purposes in 

private dwellings and individual apartments.  This rate is also 

available for all uses by residential condominiums to the extent 

permitted by applicable regulations.  

 

RATE PER MONTH: 

 

Delivery Service:  Customer Charge: $11.38 per month 

 

  Distribution 

Charge per therm 

   

Peak All therms $0.5231 

   

   

Off-peak All therms $0.4986 

   

   

 

        

Gas Commodity:   Default Service: Applicable to customers who are not 

receiving Supplier Service.  Provisions are as set forth in the 

Company’s Default Service Tariff, Section 15.0 of the 

Distribution Service Terms and Conditions, and at rates as set 

forth in the Company’s Seasonal Cost of Gas Adjustment 

Clause (CGAC) and the Local Distribution Adjustment Clause 

(LDAC), as in effect from time to time..  

  

       

BILLING PERIOD: The Winter period will be from November 1 through April 30.  

The Summer period will be from May 1 through October 31.  

The Summer or Winter rate will be in effect with the first meter 

reading for the month of transition (May and November). 

  

MINIMUM BILL:      Customer Charge. 

  



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

M.D.P.U. No. 1003F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1003E Page 2 of 2 

 

RESIDENTIAL NON-HEATING 

RATE CLASSIFICATION R-1 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

RATE ADJUSTMENTS: The provisions of the Company's Local Distribution 

Adjustment Clause, Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Clause, 

and Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause as in effect from time to 

time, shall apply to delivery service and default service under 

this rate as appropriate. 

 

FARM DISCOUNT RIDER:  A customer taking service under this rate may be eligible for 

the Company’s Farm Discount Rider, as in effect from time to 

time..  

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Company's Distribution Service Terms and Conditions in 

effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 

specific provisions hereof, are a part of this rate. 

. 



 
LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY 

M.D.P.U. No. 1027
Cancels M.D.P.U. None Page 1 of 2 

RESIDENTIAL NON-HEATING 
RATE CLASSIFICATION R-1B 

Filed: January8, 2021 Effective: January 1, 2021 
Issued By: 

Peter Eichler 
President 

AVAILABILITY: Service is available under this rate at single locations to all 
residential customers for domestic non-heating purposes in 
private dwellings and individual apartments.  This rate is also 
available for all uses by residential condominiums to the extent 
permitted by applicable regulations.  This rate schedule applies 
only to customers formerly taking service under the Former 
Blackstone Gas Company’s R-1 rate schedule whose annual 
use is less than 75 therms per year. 

RATE PER MONTH: 

Delivery Service: Customer Charge: $9.75 per month 

Distribution 
Charge per therm 

Peak All therms $0.5231 

Off-peak All therms $0.4986 

Gas Commodity: Default Service: Applicable to customers who are not 
receiving Supplier Service.  Provisions are as set forth in the 
Company’s Default Service Tariff, Section 15.0 of the 
Distribution Service Terms and Conditions, and at rates as set 
forth in the Company’s Seasonal Cost of Gas Adjustment 
Clause (CGAC) and the Local Distribution Adjustment Clause 
(LDAC), as in effect from time to time. 

BILLING PERIOD: The Winter period will be from November 1 through April 30. 
The Summer period will be from May 1 through October 31. 



 
LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY 

M.D.P.U. No. 1027
Cancels M.D.P.U. None Page 2 of 2 

RESIDENTIAL NON-HEATING 
RATE CLASSIFICATION R-1B 

Filed: January8, 2021 Effective: January 1, 2021 
Issued By: 

Peter Eichler 
President 

The Summer or Winter rate will be in effect with the first meter 
reading for the month of transition (May and November). 

MINIMUM BILL:  Customer Charge. 

RATE ADJUSTMENTS: The provisions of the Company's Local Distribution 
Adjustment Clause, Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Clause, 
and Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause as in effect from time to 
time, shall apply to delivery service and default service under 
this rate as appropriate. 

FARM DISCOUNT RIDER: A customer taking service under this rate may be eligible for 
the Company’s Farm Discount Rider, as in effect from time to 
time. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Company's Distribution Service Terms and Conditions in 
effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 
specific provisions hereof, are a part of this rate. 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1004F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1004E Page 1 of 2 

 

LOW INCOME RESIDENTIAL NON-HEATING 

RATE CLASSIFICATION R-22  

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

AVAILABILITY: Service is available under this rate at single locations to all 

residential customers for domestic non-heating purposes in 

private dwellings and individual apartments.  A customer will 

be eligible for this rate upon verification of the customer’s 

receipt of any means-tested public benefit program or 

verification of eligibility for the low income home energy 

assistance program or its successor program, for which 

eligibility does not exceed 60 percent of the Massachusetts 

median income level based on a household’s gross income or 

other criteria approved by the Department.  

 

It is the responsibility of the customer to annually certify by 

forms provided by the utility, the continued compliance with 

the foregoing qualifications. 

  

RATE PER MONTH: 

 

Delivery Service:  Set at the existing rates established in the Company’s 

Residential Non-Heating R-1 Rate Classification. 

 

Gas Commodity:   Default Service: Applicable to customers who are not 

receiving Supplier Service.  Provisions are as set forth in the 

Company’s Default Service Tariff, Section 15.0 of the 

Distribution Service Terms and Conditions, and at rates as set 

forth in the Company’s Seasonal Cost of Gas Adjustment 

Clause (CGAC) and the Local Distribution Adjustment Clause 

(LDAC), as in effect from time to time..  

           

BILLING PERIOD: The Winter period will be from November 1 through April 30.  

The Summer period will be from May 1 through October 31.  

The Summer or Winter rate will be in effect with the first meter 

reading for the month of transition (May and November). 

  

MINIMUM BILL:  Sum of the Customer Charge less any application of the Low-

Income Discount Adjustment provided under this rate 

schedule. 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1004F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1004E Page 2 of 2 

 

LOW INCOME RESIDENTIAL NON-HEATING 

RATE CLASSIFICATION R-22  

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

  

RATE ADJUSTMENTS: The provisions of the Company's Local Distribution 

Adjustment Clause, Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Clause, 

and Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause as in effect from time to 

time, shall apply to delivery service and default service under 

this rate as appropriate. 

 

FARM DISCOUNT RIDER:  A customer taking service under this rate may be eligible for 

the Company’s Farm Discount Rider, as in effect from time to 

time..  

 
LOW INCOME DISCOUNT  

ADJUSTMENT: 
The total amount resulting from the billing of all charges under 

this rate schedule shall be adjusted by a discount of 25.00 

percent (25.00%). 

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Company's Distribution Service Terms and Conditions in 

effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 

specific provisions hereof, are a part of this rate. 

. 

 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1005F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1005E Page 1 of 2 

 

 RESIDENTIAL HEATING 

RATE CLASSIFICATION R-3 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

AVAILABILITY: Service is available under this rate at single locations to all 

residential customers for domestic heating purposes in private 

dwellings and individual apartments.  This rate is also available 

for all uses by residential condominiums to the extent 

permitted by applicable regulations.  

  

RATE PER MONTH: 

 

Delivery Service:      Customer Charge:  $11.80 per month 

 

           

  Distribution 

Charge per therm 

   

Peak All therms $0.4561 

   

   

Off-peak All therms $0.3393 

   

   

 

Gas Commodity:   Default Service: Applicable to customers who are not 

receiving Supplier Service.  Provisions are as set forth in the 

Company’s Default Service Tariff, Section 15.0 of the 

Distribution Service Terms and Conditions, and at rates as set 

forth in the Company’s Seasonal Cost of Gas Adjustment 

Clause (CGAC) and the Local Distribution Adjustment Clause 

(LDAC), as in effect from time to time..  

         

BILLING PERIOD: The Winter period will be from November 1 through April 30.  

The Summer period will be from May 1 through October 31.  

The Summer or Winter rate will be in effect with the first meter 

reading for the month of transition (May and November). 

  

MINIMUM BILL:      Customer Charge. 

  



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1005F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1005E Page 2 of 2 

 

 RESIDENTIAL HEATING 

RATE CLASSIFICATION R-3 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

RATE ADJUSTMENTS: The provisions of the Company's Local Distribution 

Adjustment Clause, Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Clause, 

and Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause as in effect from time to 

time, shall apply to delivery service and default service under 

this rate as appropriate. 

 

FARM DISCOUNT RIDER:  A customer taking service under this rate may be eligible for 

the Company’s Farm Discount Rider, as in effect from time to 

time..  

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Company's Distribution Service Terms and Conditions in 

effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 

specific provisions hereof, are a part of this rate. 

 

. 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1006F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1006E Page 1 of 2 

 

LOW INCOME RESIDENTIAL HEATING 

RATE CLASSIFICATION R-4 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

AVAILABILITY: Service is available under this rate at single locations to all 

residential customers for domestic heating purposes in private 

dwellings and individual apartments. A customer will be 

eligible for this rate upon verification of the customer’s receipt 

of any means-tested public benefit program or verification of 

eligibility for the low income home energy assistance program 

or its successor program, for which eligibility does not exceed 

60 percent of the Massachusetts median income level based on 

a household’s gross income or other criteria approved by the 

Department.  

  

It is the responsibility of the customer to annually certify by 

forms provided by the utility, the continued compliance with 

the foregoing qualifications..  

  

RATE PER MONTH: 

 

Delivery Service:  Set at the existing rates established in the Company’s 

Residential Heating R-3 Rate Classification. 

 

Gas Commodity:   Default Service: Applicable to customers who are not 

receiving Supplier Service.  Provisions are as set forth in the 

Company’s Default Service Tariff, Section 15.0 of the 

Distribution Service Terms and Conditions, and at rates as set 

forth in the Company’s Seasonal Cost of Gas Adjustment 

Clause (CGAC) and the Local Distribution Adjustment Clause 

(LDAC), as in effect from time to time..  

  

BILLING PERIOD:   The Winter period will be from November 1 through April 30.  

The Summer period will be from May 1 through October 31.  

The Summer or Winter rate will be in effect with the first meter 

reading for the month of transition (May and November). 

  

MINIMUM BILL:  Sum of the Customer Charge less any application of the Low-

Income Discount Adjustment provided under this rate 

schedule. 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1006F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1006E Page 2 of 2 

 

LOW INCOME RESIDENTIAL HEATING 

RATE CLASSIFICATION R-4 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

  

RATE ADJUSTMENTS: The provisions of the Company's Local Distribution 

Adjustment Clause, Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Clause, 

and Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause as in effect from time to 

time, shall apply to delivery service and default service under 

this rate as appropriate. 

 

FARM DISCOUNT RIDER:  A customer taking service under this rate may be eligible for 

the Company’s Farm Discount Rider, as in effect from time to 

time..  

 
LOW INCOME DISCOUNT  

ADJUSTMENT: 
The total amount resulting from the billing of all charges under 

this rate schedule shall be adjusted by a discount of 25.00 

percent (25.00%). 

 

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Company's Distribution Service Terms and Conditions in 

effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 

specific provisions hereof, are a part of this rate. 

. 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1013F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1013E Page 1 of 2 

 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION G-41 

(Low Annual Use, Low Load Factor) 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

AVAILABILITY: Service is available under this rate to commercial, industrial 

and institutional customers purchasing default service from the 

Company who have annual usage of between 0 therms and 

8,000 therms of gas per year and whose consumption of gas 

during the months of May through October is 30 percent or less 

of total consumption during the same calendar year as 

determined by the Company. 

 

RATE PER MONTH: 

 

Delivery Service:      Customer Charge:  $26.23 per month 

 

  Distribution 

Charge per therm 

   

Peak All therms $0.4626 

   

   

Off-peak All therms $0.2784 

   

   

 

Gas Commodity:   Default Service: Applicable to customers who are not 

receiving Supplier Service.  Provisions are as set forth in the 

Company’s Default Service Tariff, Section 15.0 of the 

Distribution Service Terms and Conditions, and at rates as set 

forth in the Company’s Seasonal Cost of Gas Adjustment 

Clause (CGAC) and the Local Distribution Adjustment Clause 

(LDAC), as in effect from time to time..  

  

           

BILLING PERIOD: The Winter period will be from November 1 through April 30.  

The Summer period will be from May 1 through October 31.  

The Summer or Winter rate will be in effect with the first meter 

reading for the month of transition (May and November). 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1013F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1013E Page 2 of 2 

 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION G-41 

(Low Annual Use, Low Load Factor) 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

 

MINIMUM BILL:      Customer Charge. 

  

RATE ADJUSTMENTS: The provisions of the Company's Local Distribution 

Adjustment Clause, Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Clause, 

and Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause as in effect from time to 

time, shall apply to delivery service and default service under 

this rate as appropriate. 

 

FARM DISCOUNT RIDER:  A customer taking service under this rate may be eligible for 

the Company’s Farm Discount Rider, as in effect from time to 

time..  

  

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE:  A late payment charge shall apply in accordance with section 

14.15 of the Distribution Service Terms and Conditions..  

  

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Company's Distribution Service Terms and Conditions in 

effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 

specific provisions hereof, are a part of this rate. 

. 

 



 
LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY 

M.D.P.U. No. 1028
Cancels M.D.P.U. None Page 1 of 2 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL RATE 
RATE CLASSIFICATION G-41B 

(Low Annual Use, Low Load Factor) 

Filed: January8, 2021 Effective: January 1, 2021 
Issued By: 

Peter Eichler 
President 

AVAILABILITY: Service is available under this rate to commercial, industrial 
and institutional customers purchasing default service from the 
Company who have annual usage of between 0 therms and 
8,000 therms of gas per year and whose consumption of gas 
during the months of May through October is 30 percent or less 
of total consumption during the same calendar year as 
determined by the Company. This rate schedule applies only to 
customers formerly taking service under the Former Blackstone 
Gas Company’s G-1 rate schedule whose annual use is less than 
700 therms per year. 

RATE PER MONTH: 

Delivery Service: Customer Charge: $13.00 per month 

Distribution 
Charge per therm 

Peak All therms $0.4626 

Off-peak All therms $0.2784 

Gas Commodity: Default Service: Applicable to customers who are not 
receiving Supplier Service.  Provisions are as set forth in the 
Company’s Default Service Tariff, Section 15.0 of the 
Distribution Service Terms and Conditions, and at rates as set 
forth in the Company’s Seasonal Cost of Gas Adjustment 
Clause (CGAC) and the Local Distribution Adjustment Clause 
(LDAC), as in effect from time to time. 



 
LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY 

M.D.P.U. No. 1028
Cancels M.D.P.U. None Page 2 of 2 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL RATE 
RATE CLASSIFICATION G-41B 

(Low Annual Use, Low Load Factor) 

Filed: January8, 2021 Effective: January 1, 2021 
Issued By: 

Peter Eichler 
President 

BILLING PERIOD: The Winter period will be from November 1 through April 30. 
The Summer period will be from May 1 through October 31. 
The Summer or Winter rate will be in effect with the first meter 
reading for the month of transition (May and November). 

MINIMUM BILL:  Customer Charge. 

RATE ADJUSTMENTS: The provisions of the Company's Local Distribution 
Adjustment Clause, Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Clause, 
and Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause as in effect from time to 
time, shall apply to delivery service and default service under 
this rate as appropriate. 

FARM DISCOUNT RIDER: A customer taking service under this rate may be eligible for 
the Company’s Farm Discount Rider, as in effect from time to 
time. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE: A late payment charge shall apply in accordance with section 
14.15 of the Distribution Service Terms and Conditions. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Company's Distribution Service Terms and Conditions in 
effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 
specific provisions hereof, are a part of this rate. 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1014F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1014E Page 1 of 2 

 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION G-42 

(Medium Annual Use, Low Load Factor)) 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

AVAILABILITY: Service is available under this rate to commercial, industrial 

and institutional customers purchasing default service from the 

Company who have annual usage of between 8,001 therms and 

100,000 therms of gas per year and whose consumption of gas 

during the months of May through October is 30 percent or less 

of total consumption during the same calendar year as 

determined by the Company. 

 

RATE PER MONTH: 

 

Delivery Service:      Customer Charge:  $39.35 per month 

 

           

  Distribution 

Charge per therm 

   

Peak All therms $0.4355 

   

   

Off-peak All therms $0.2911 

   

   

 

Gas Commodity:   Default Service: Applicable to customers who are not 

receiving Supplier Service.  Provisions are as set forth in the 

Company’s Default Service Tariff, Section 15.0 of the 

Distribution Service Terms and Conditions, and at rates as set 

forth in the Company’s Seasonal Cost of Gas Adjustment 

Clause (CGAC) and the Local Distribution Adjustment Clause 

(LDAC), as in effect from time to time..  

  

         

BILLING PERIOD: The Winter period will be from November 1 through April 30.  

The Summer period will be from May 1 through October 31.  



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1014F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1014E Page 2 of 2 

 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION G-42 

(Medium Annual Use, Low Load Factor)) 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

The Summer or Winter rate will be in effect with the first meter 

reading for the month of transition (May and November). 

  

MINIMUM BILL:      Customer Charge. 

  

RATE ADJUSTMENTS: The provisions of the Company's Local Distribution 

Adjustment Clause, Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Clause, 

and Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause as in effect from time to 

time, shall apply to delivery service and default service under 

this rate as appropriate. 

 

FARM DISCOUNT RIDER:  A customer taking service under this rate may be eligible for 

the Company’s Farm Discount Rider, as in effect from time to 

time..  

  

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE:  A late payment charge shall apply in accordance with section 

14.15 of the Distribution Service Terms and Conditions..  

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Company's Distribution Service Terms and Conditions in 

effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 

specific provisions hereof, are a part of this rate. 

. 

 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1015F  

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1015E Page 1 of 2 

 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION G-43 

(High Annual Use, Low Load Factor) 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

AVAILABILITY: Service is available under this rate to commercial, industrial 

and institutional customers purchasing default service from the 

Company who have annual usage of greater than 100,000 

therms per year and whose consumption of gas during the 

months of May through October is 30 percent or less of total 

consumption during the same calendar year as determined by 

the Company. 

 

RATE PER MONTH: 

 

Delivery Service:      Customer Charge:  $918.50per month 

 

           

  Distribution 

Charge per therm 

   

Peak All therms $0.2388 

   

   

Off-peak All therms $0.1671 

   

   

 

Gas Commodity:   Default Service: Applicable to customers who are not 

receiving Supplier Service.  Provisions are as set forth in the 

Company’s Default Service Tariff, Section 15.0 of the 

Distribution Service Terms and Conditions, and at rates as set 

forth in the Company’s Seasonal Cost of Gas Adjustment 

Clause (CGAC) and the Local Distribution Adjustment Clause 

(LDAC), as in effect from time to time..  

  

  

       

BILLING PERIOD: The Winter period will be from November 1 through April 30.  

The Summer period will be from May 1 through October 31.  



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1015F  

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1015E Page 2 of 2 

 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION G-43 

(High Annual Use, Low Load Factor) 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

The Summer or Winter rate will be in effect with the first meter 

reading for the month of transition (May and November). 

  

MINIMUM BILL:      Customer Charge. 

  

RATE ADJUSTMENTS: The provisions of the Company's Local Distribution 

Adjustment Clause, Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Clause, 

and Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause as in effect from time to 

time, shall apply to delivery service and default service under 

this rate as appropriate. 

 

FARM DISCOUNT RIDER:  A customer taking service under this rate may be eligible for 

the Company’s Farm Discount Rider, as in effect from time to 

time..  

  

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE:  A late payment charge shall apply in accordance with section 

14.15 of the Distribution Service Terms and Conditions..  

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Company's Distribution Service Terms and Conditions in 

effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 

specific provisions hereof, are a part of this rate. 

. 

 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1016F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1016E Page 1 of 2 

 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION G-51 

(Low Annual Use, High Load Factor) 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

AVAILABILITY: Service is available under this rate to commercial, industrial 

and institutional customers purchasing default service from the 

Company who have annual usage between 0 and 8,000 therms 

per year and whose consumption of gas during the months of 

May through October is 30 percent or more of total 

consumption during the same calendar year as determined by 

the Company. 

 

 

RATE PER MONTH: 

 

Delivery Service:      Customer Charge:  $26.23 per month 

 

           

  Distribution 

Charge per therm 

   

Peak All therms $0.3902 

   

   

Off-peak All therms $0.2565 

   

   

 

Gas Commodity:   Default Service: Applicable to customers who are not 

receiving Supplier Service.  Provisions are as set forth in the 

Company’s Default Service Tariff, Section 15.0 of the 

Distribution Service Terms and Conditions, and at rates as set 

forth in the Company’s Seasonal Cost of Gas Adjustment 

Clause (CGAC) and the Local Distribution Adjustment Clause 

(LDAC), as in effect from time to time..  

  

         

BILLING PERIOD: The Winter period will be from November 1 through April 30.  

The Summer period will be from May 1 through October 31.  



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1016F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1016E Page 2 of 2 

 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION G-51 

(Low Annual Use, High Load Factor) 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

The Summer or Winter rate will be in effect with the first meter 

reading for the month of transition (May and November). 

  

MINIMUM BILL:      Customer Charge. 

  

RATE ADJUSTMENTS: The provisions of the Company's Local Distribution 

Adjustment Clause, Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Clause, 

and Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause as in effect from time to 

time, shall apply to delivery service and default service under 

this rate as appropriate. 

 

FARM DISCOUNT RIDER:  A customer taking service under this rate may be eligible for 

the Company’s Farm Discount Rider, as in effect from time to 

time..  

  

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE:  A late payment charge shall apply in accordance with section 

14.15 of the Distribution Service Terms and Conditions..  

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Company's Distribution Service Terms and Conditions in 

effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 

specific provisions hereof, are a part of this rate. 

. 

 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 
LIBERTY 

M.D.P.U. No. 1029
Cancels M.D.P.U. None Page 1 of 2 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL RATE 
RATE CLASSIFICATION G-51B 

(Low Annual Use, High Load Factor) 

Filed: January 8, 2021 Effective: January 1, 2021 
Issued By: 

Peter Eichler 
President 

AVAILABILITY: Service is available under this rate to commercial, industrial 
and institutional customers purchasing default service from the 
Company who have annual usage between 0 and 8,000 therms 
per year and whose consumption of gas during the months of 
May through October is 30 percent or more of total 
consumption during the same calendar year as determined by 
the Company. This rate schedule applies only to customers 
formerly taking service under the Former Blackstone Gas 
Company’s G-1 rate schedule whose annual use is less than 400 
therms per year. 

RATE PER MONTH: 

Delivery Service: Customer Charge: $13.00 per month 

Distribution 
Charge per therm 

Peak All therms $0.3902 

Off-peak All therms $0.2565 

Gas Commodity: Default Service: Applicable to customers who are not 
receiving Supplier Service.  Provisions are as set forth in the 
Company’s Default Service Tariff, Section 15.0 of the 
Distribution Service Terms and Conditions, and at rates as set 
forth in the Company’s Seasonal Cost of Gas Adjustment 
Clause (CGAC) and the Local Distribution Adjustment Clause 
(LDAC), as in effect from time to time. 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 
LIBERTY 

M.D.P.U. No. 1029
Cancels M.D.P.U. None Page 2 of 2 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL RATE 
RATE CLASSIFICATION G-51B 

(Low Annual Use, High Load Factor) 

Filed: January 8, 2021 Effective: January 1, 2021 
Issued By: 

Peter Eichler 
President 

BILLING PERIOD: The Winter period will be from November 1 through April 30. 
The Summer period will be from May 1 through October 31. 
The Summer or Winter rate will be in effect with the first meter 
reading for the month of transition (May and November). 

MINIMUM BILL:  Customer Charge. 

RATE ADJUSTMENTS: The provisions of the Company's Local Distribution 
Adjustment Clause, Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Clause, 
and Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause as in effect from time to 
time, shall apply to delivery service and default service under 
this rate as appropriate. 

FARM DISCOUNT RIDER: A customer taking service under this rate may be eligible for 
the Company’s Farm Discount Rider, as in effect from time to 
time. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE: A late payment charge shall apply in accordance with section 
14.15 of the Distribution Service Terms and Conditions. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Company's Distribution Service Terms and Conditions in 
effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 
specific provisions hereof, are a part of this rate. 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1017F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1017E Page 1 of 2 

 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION G-52 

(Medium Annual Use, High Load Factor) 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

AVAILABILITY: Service is available under this rate to commercial, industrial 

and institutional customers purchasing default service from the 

Company who have annual usage between 8,001 and 100,000 

therms per year and whose consumption of gas during the 

months of May through October is 30 percent or more of total 

consumption during the same calendar year as determined by 

the Company. 

 

RATE PER MONTH: 

 

Delivery Service:      Customer Charge:  $39.35 per month 

 

           

  Distribution 

Charge per therm 

   

Peak All therms $0.4310 

   

   

Off-peak All therms $0.3049 

   

   

 

Gas Commodity:   Default Service: Applicable to customers who are not 

receiving Supplier Service.  Provisions are as set forth in the 

Company’s Default Service Tariff, Section 15.0 of the 

Distribution Service Terms and Conditions, and at rates as set 

forth in the Company’s Seasonal Cost of Gas Adjustment 

Clause (CGAC) and the Local Distribution Adjustment Clause 

(LDAC), as in effect from time to time..  

  

           

BILLING PERIOD: The Winter period will be from November 1 through April 30.  

The Summer period will be from May 1 through October 31.  



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1017F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1017E Page 2 of 2 

 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION G-52 

(Medium Annual Use, High Load Factor) 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

The Summer or Winter rate will be in effect with the first meter 

reading for the month of transition (May and November). 

  

MINIMUM BILL:      Customer Charge. 

  

RATE ADJUSTMENTS: The provisions of the Company's Local Distribution 

Adjustment Clause, Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Clause, 

and Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause as in effect from time to 

time, shall apply to delivery service and default service under 

this rate as appropriate. 

 

FARM DISCOUNT RIDER:  A customer taking service under this rate may be eligible for 

the Company’s Farm Discount Rider, as in effect from time to 

time..  

  

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE:  A late payment charge shall apply in accordance with section 

14.15 of the Distribution Service Terms and Conditions..  

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Company's Distribution Service Terms and Conditions in 

effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 

specific provisions hereof, are a part of this rate. 

. 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1018F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1018E Page 1 of 3 

 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION G-53 

(High Annual Use, High Load Factor) 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

AVAILABILITY: Service is available under this rate to commercial, industrial 

and institutional customers purchasing default service from the 

Company who have annual usage is greater than 100,000 

therms per year and whose consumption of gas during the 

months of May through October is 30 percent or more of total 

consumption during the same calendar year as determined by 

the Company. 

 

RATE PER MONTH: 

 

Delivery Service:      Customer Charge: $918.50 per month 

 

Distribution Charge:    

(Per therm) 

 

Winter -  $3.1311 per Maximum Daily Contract Demand  

 

Summer -  $2.1919 per Maximum Daily Contract Demand  

 

Determination Of Maximum Daily Contract Quantity (MDCQ) 

 

After consultation between the Company and the Customer 

regarding the potential maximum quantity of gas to be 

transported to the Delivery Point in the applicable period, the 

customer shall elect, subject to the Company's agreement, the 

initial annual MDCQ. 

 

The Company will be guided by the following methodology to 

establish the customer's initial MDCQ: 

 

The monthly Billing Demand shall be recomputed annually and 

shall be determined based upon gas consumption data for the 

most recent twelve month period ("Reference Year") for which 

data is available, or the best estimates available to the 

Company should actual information be partially or wholly 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1018F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1018E Page 2 of 3 

 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION G-53 

(High Annual Use, High Load Factor) 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

unavailable or unrepresentative of the Customer's future 

consumption.   

 

The initial MDCQ elected above may be increased by the 

Company if telemetering data demonstrates that the customer's 

usage in a day is greater than the MDCQ elected as set forth 

above. 
  

Gas Commodity:   Default Service: Applicable to customers who are not 

receiving Supplier Service.  Provisions are as set forth in the 

Company’s Default Service Tariff, Section 15.0 of the 

Distribution Service Terms and Conditions, and at rates as set 

forth in the Company’s Seasonal Cost of Gas Adjustment 

Clause (CGAC) and the Local Distribution Adjustment Clause 

(LDAC), as in effect from time to time..  
           

BILLING PERIOD: The Winter period will be from November 1 through April 30.  

The Summer period will be from May 1 through October 31.  

The Summer or Winter rate will be in effect with the first meter 

reading for the month of transition (May and November). 
  

MINIMUM BILL:      Customer Charge. 
  

RATE ADJUSTMENTS: The provisions of the Company's Local Distribution 

Adjustment Clause, Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Clause, 

and Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause as in effect from time to 

time, shall apply to delivery service and default service under 

this rate as appropriate. 
 

FARM DISCOUNT RIDER:  A customer taking service under this rate may be eligible for 

the Company’s Farm Discount Rider, as in effect from time to 

time..  
  

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE:  A late payment charge shall apply in accordance with section 

14.15 of the Distribution Service Terms and Conditions..  
 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1018F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1018E Page 3 of 3 

 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION G-53 

(High Annual Use, High Load Factor) 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Company's Distribution Service Terms and Conditions in 

effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 

specific provisions hereof, are a part of this rate. 

. 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1021F 

Cancels  MM..DD..PP..UU  1021E Page 1 of 2 

 

RESIDENTIAL NON-HEATING TRANSPORTATION RATE  

RATE CLASSIFICATION T-1 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

AVAILABILITY: Service is available under this rate at single locations to all 

residential customers not purchasing default service from the 

Company for domestic non-heating purposes in private 

dwellings and individual apartments.  This rate is also available 

for all uses by residential condominiums to the extent 

permitted by applicable regulations.  

 

RATE PER MONTH: 

 

Delivery Service:      Customer Charge:  $11.38 per month 

 

           

  Distribution Charge 

per therm 

   

Peak All therms $0.5231 

   

   

Off-peak All therms $0.4986 

   

   

 

Gas Commodity:   Supplier Service: Applicable to customers entering into an 

agreement with a supplier as provided for under the 

Company’s Distribution Service Terms and Conditions.  

Charges based on customer contract with supplier.  

  

BILLING PERIOD: The Winter period will be from November 1 through April 30.  

The Summer period will be from May 1 through October 31.  

The Summer or Winter rate will be in effect with the first meter 

reading for the month of transition (May and November). 

  

MINIMUM BILL:      Customer Charge. 

  

RATE ADJUSTMENTS: The provisions of the Company's Local Distribution 

Adjustment Clause, Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Clause, 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1021F 

Cancels  MM..DD..PP..UU  1021E Page 2 of 2 

 

RESIDENTIAL NON-HEATING TRANSPORTATION RATE  

RATE CLASSIFICATION T-1 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

and Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause as in effect from time to 

time, shall apply to delivery service and default service under 

this rate as appropriate. 

 

RETENTION PERCENTAGE: The retention percentage shall be applied in accordance with 

the Company’s Distribution Service Terms and Conditions, 

Section 10.0. 

 

FARM DISCOUNT RIDER:  A customer taking service under this rate may be eligible for 

the Company’s Farm Discount Rider, as in effect from time to 

time..  

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Company's Distribution Service Terms and Conditions in 

effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 

specific provisions hereof, are a part of this rate. 

. 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1022F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. 1022E Page 1 of 2 

 

LOW INCOME RESIDENTIAL NON-HEATING RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION T-22  

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

AVAILABILITY: Service is available under this rate at single locations to all 

residential customers not purchasing default service from the 

Company for domestic non-heating purposes in private 

dwellings and individual apartments.  A customer will be 

eligible for this rate upon verification of the customer’s receipt 

of any means-tested public benefit program or verification of 

eligibility for the low income home energy assistance program 

or its successor program, for which eligibility does not exceed 

60 percent of the Massachusetts median income level based on 

a household’s gross income or other criteria approved by the 

Department.  

 

It is the responsibility of the customer to annually certify by 

forms provided by the utility, the continued compliance with 

the foregoing qualifications. 

  

RATE PER MONTH: 

 

Delivery Service:  Set at the existing rates established in the Company’s 

Residential Non-Heating T-1 Rate Classification. 

        

 

Gas Commodity:   Supplier Service: Applicable to customers entering into an 

agreement with a supplier as provided for under the 

Company’s Distribution Service Terms and Conditions.  

Charges based on customer contract with supplier.  

           

BILLING PERIOD: The Winter period will be from November 1 through April 30.  

The Summer period will be from May 1 through October 31.  

The Summer or Winter rate will be in effect with the first meter 

reading for the month of transition (May and November). 

  

MINIMUM BILL:      Sum of the Customer Charge less any application of the Low-

Income Discount Adjustment provided under this rate 

schedule. 

  



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1022F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. 1022E Page 2 of 2 

 

LOW INCOME RESIDENTIAL NON-HEATING RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION T-22  

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

RATE ADJUSTMENTS: The provisions of the Company's Local Distribution 

Adjustment Clause, Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Clause, 

and Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause as in effect from time to 

time, shall apply to delivery service and default service under 

this rate as appropriate. 

 

RETENTION PERCENTAGE: The retention percentage shall be applied in accordance with 

the Company’s Distribution Service Terms and Conditions, 

Section 10.0. 

 

FARM DISCOUNT RIDER:  A customer taking service under this rate may be eligible for 

the Company’s Farm Discount Rider, as in effect from time to 

time..  

 
LOW INCOME DISCOUNT  

ADJUSTMENT: 
The total amount resulting from the billing of all charges under 

this rate schedule shall be adjusted by a discount of 25.00 

percent (25.00%). 

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Company's Distribution Service Terms and Conditions in 

effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 

specific provisions hereof, are a part of this rate. 

. 

 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1023F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. 1023E Page 1 of 2 

 

RESIDENTIAL HEATING TRANSPORTATION RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION T-3 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

AVAILABILITY: Service is available under this rate at single locations to all 

residential customers not purchasing default service from the 

Company for domestic heating purposes in private dwellings 

and individual apartments.  This rate is also available for all 

uses by residential condominiums to the extent permitted by 

applicable regulations.  

  

RATE PER MONTH: 

 

Delivery Service:      Customer Charge:  $11.80 per month 

 

           

  Distribution Charge 

per therm 

   

Peak All therms $0.4561 

   

   

Off-peak All therms $0.3393 

   

   

 

Gas Commodity:   Supplier Service: Applicable to customers entering into an 

agreement with a supplier as provided for under the 

Company’s Distribution Service Terms and Conditions.  

Charges based on customer contract with supplier.  

         

BILLING PERIOD: The Winter period will be from November 1 through April 30.  

The Summer period will be from May 1 through October 31.  

The Summer or Winter rate will be in effect with the first meter 

reading for the month of transition (May and November). 

  

MINIMUM BILL:      Customer Charge. 

  

RATE ADJUSTMENTS: The provisions of the Company's Local Distribution 

Adjustment Clause, Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Clause, 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1023F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. 1023E Page 2 of 2 

 

RESIDENTIAL HEATING TRANSPORTATION RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION T-3 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

and Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause as in effect from time to 

time, shall apply to delivery service and default service under 

this rate as appropriate. 

 

RETENTION PERCENTAGE: The retention percentage shall be applied in accordance with 

the Company’s Distribution Service Terms and Conditions, 

Section 10.0. 

 

FARM DISCOUNT RIDER:  A customer taking service under this rate may be eligible for 

the Company’s Farm Discount Rider, as in effect from time to 

time..  

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Company's Distribution Service Terms and Conditions in 

effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 

specific provisions hereof, are a part of this rate. 

 

. 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1024F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. 1024E Page 1 of 2 

 

 RESIDENTIAL HEATING TRANSPORTATION RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION T-4 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

AVAILABILITY: Service is available under this rate at single locations to all 

residential customers not purchasing default service from the 

Company for domestic heating purposes in private dwellings 

and individual apartments. A customer will be eligible for this 

rate upon verification of the customer’s receipt of any means-

tested public benefit program or verification of eligibility for 

the low income home energy assistance program or its 

successor program, for which eligibility does not exceed 60 

percent of the Massachusetts median income level based on a 

household’s gross income or other criteria approved by the 

Department.  

  

It is the responsibility of the customer to annually certify by 

forms provided by the utility, the continued compliance with 

the foregoing qualifications..  

  

RATE PER MONTH: 

 

Delivery Service:  Set at the existing rates established in the Company’s 

Residential Heating T-3 Rate Classification. 

        

 

Gas Commodity:   Supplier Service: Applicable to customers entering into an 

agreement with a supplier as provided for under the 

Company’s Distribution Service Terms and Conditions.  

Charges based on customer contract with supplier.  

         

BILLING PERIOD: The Winter period will be from November 1 through April 30.  

The Summer period will be from May 1 through October 31.  

The Summer or Winter rate will be in effect with the first meter 

reading for the month of transition (May and November). 

  

MINIMUM BILL:  Sum of the Customer Charge less any application of the Low-

Income Discount Adjustment provided under this rate schedule. 

  

RATE ADJUSTMENTS: The provisions of the Company's Local Distribution 

Adjustment Clause, Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Clause, 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1024F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. 1024E Page 2 of 2 

 

 RESIDENTIAL HEATING TRANSPORTATION RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION T-4 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

and Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause as in effect from time to 

time, shall apply to delivery service and default service under 

this rate as appropriate. 

 

RETENTION PERCENTAGE: The retention percentage shall be applied in accordance with 

the Company’s Distribution Service Terms and Conditions, 

Section 10.0. 

 

FARM DISCOUNT RIDER:  A customer taking service under this rate may be eligible for 

the Company’s Farm Discount Rider, as in effect from time to 

time..  

 
LOW INCOME DISCOUNT  

ADJUSTMENT: 
The total amount resulting from the billing of all charges under 

this rate schedule shall be adjusted by a discount of 25.00 

percent (25.00%). 

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Company's Distribution Service Terms and Conditions in 

effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 

specific provisions hereof, are a part of this rate. 

. 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1007F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1007E Page 1 of 2 

 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATION RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION T-41 

(Low Annual Use, Low Load Factor) 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

AVAILABILITY: Service is available under this rate to commercial, industrial 

and institutional customers not purchasing default service from 

the Company who have annual usage of between 0 therms and 

8,000 therms of gas per year and whose consumption of gas 

during the months of May through October is 30 percent or less 

of total consumption during the same calendar year as 

determined by the Company. 

 

RATE PER MONTH: 

 

Delivery Service:      Customer Charge:  $26.23 per month 

 

           

  Distribution 

Charge per therm 

   

Peak All therms $0.4626 

   

   

Off-peak All therms $0.2784 

   

   

 

Gas Commodity:   Supplier Service: Applicable to customers entering into an 

agreement with a supplier as provided for under the 

Company’s Distribution Service Terms and Conditions.  

Charges based on customer contract with supplier.  

           

BILLING PERIOD: The Winter period will be from November 1 through April 30.  

The Summer period will be from May 1 through October 31.  

The Summer or Winter rate will be in effect with the first meter 

reading for the month of transition (May and November). 

 

MINIMUM BILL:      Customer Charge. 

  



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1007F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1007E Page 2 of 2 

 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATION RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION T-41 

(Low Annual Use, Low Load Factor) 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

RATE ADJUSTMENTS: The provisions of the Company's Local Distribution 

Adjustment Clause, Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Clause, 

and Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause as in effect from time to 

time, shall apply to delivery service under this rate as 

appropriate. 

 

RETENTION PERCENTAGE: The retention percentage shall be applied in accordance with 

the Company’s Distribution Service Terms and Conditions, 

Section 10.0. 

 

FARM DISCOUNT RIDER:  A customer taking service under this rate may be eligible for 

the Company’s Farm Discount Rider, as in effect from time to 

time..  

  

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE:  A late payment charge shall apply in accordance with section 

14.15 of the Distribution Service Terms and Conditions..  

  

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Company's Distribution Service Terms and Conditions in 

effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 

specific provisions hereof, are a part of this rate. 

. 

 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1008F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1008E Page 1 of 2 

 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATION RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION T-42 

(Medium Annual Use, Low Load Factor)) 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

AVAILABILITY: Service is available under this rate to commercial, industrial 

and institutional customers not purchasing default service from 

the Company who have annual usage of between 8,001 therms 

and 100,000 therms of gas per year and whose consumption of 

gas during the months of May through October is 30 percent or 

less of total consumption during the same calendar year as 

determined by the Company. 

 

RATE PER MONTH: 

 

Delivery Service:      Customer Charge:  $39.35 per month 

 

           

  Distribution 

Charge per therm 

   

Peak All therms $0.4355 

   

   

Off-peak All therms $0.2911 

   

   

 

Gas Commodity:    Supplier Service: Applicable to customers entering into an 

agreement with a supplier as provided for under the 

Company’s Distribution Service Terms and Conditions.  

Charges based on customer contract with supplier.  

         

BILLING PERIOD: The Winter period will be from November 1 through April 30.  

The Summer period will be from May 1 through October 31.  

The Summer or Winter rate will be in effect with the first meter 

reading for the month of transition (May and November). 

  

MINIMUM BILL:      Customer Charge. 

  



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1008F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1008E Page 2 of 2 

 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATION RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION T-42 

(Medium Annual Use, Low Load Factor)) 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

RATE ADJUSTMENTS: The provisions of the Company's Local Distribution 

Adjustment Clause, Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Clause, 

and Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause as in effect from time to 

time, shall apply to delivery service under this rate as 

appropriate. 

 

RETENTION PERCENTAGE: The retention percentage shall be applied in accordance with 

the Company’s Distribution Service Terms and Conditions, 

Section 10.0. 

 

FARM DISCOUNT RIDER:  A customer taking service under this rate may be eligible for 

the Company’s Farm Discount Rider, as in effect from time to 

time..  

  

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE:  A late payment charge shall apply in accordance with section 

14.15 of the Distribution Service Terms and Conditions..  

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Company's Distribution Service Terms and Conditions in 

effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 

specific provisions hereof, are a part of this rate. 

. 

 



LIBERTY UTILITIES (NEW ENGLAND NATURAL GAS COMPANY) CORP. d/b/a 

LIBERTY UTILITIES 

 

M.D.P.U. No. 1009F 

Cancels M.D.P.U. No. 1009E Page 1 of 2 

 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATION RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION T-43 

(High Annual Use, Low Load Factor) 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

AVAILABILITY: Service is available under this rate to commercial, industrial 

and institutional customers not purchasing default service from 

the Company who have annual usage of greater than 100,000 

therms per year and whose consumption of gas during the 

months of May through October is 30 percent or less of total 

consumption during the same calendar year as determined by 

the Company. 

 

RATE PER MONTH: 

 

Delivery Service:      Customer Charge:  $918.50 per month 

 

           

  Distribution 

Charge per therm 

   

Peak All therms $0.2388 

   

   

Off-peak All therms $0.1671 

   

   

 

Gas Commodity:   Supplier Service: Applicable to customers entering into an 

agreement with a supplier as provided for under the 

Company’s Distribution Service Terms and Conditions.  

Charges based on customer contract with supplier.  

  

       

BILLING PERIOD: The Winter period will be from November 1 through April 30.  

The Summer period will be from May 1 through October 31.  

The Summer or Winter rate will be in effect with the first meter 

reading for the month of transition (May and November). 

  

MINIMUM BILL:      Customer Charge. 
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Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

  

RATE ADJUSTMENTS: The provisions of the Company's Local Distribution 

Adjustment Clause, Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Clause, 

and Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause as in effect from time to 

time, shall apply to delivery service under this rate as 

appropriate. 

 

RETENTION PERCENTAGE: The retention percentage shall be applied in accordance with 

the Company’s Distribution Service Terms and Conditions, 

Section 10.0. 

 

FARM DISCOUNT RIDER:  A customer taking service under this rate may be eligible for 

the Company’s Farm Discount Rider, as in effect from time to 

time..  

  

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE:  A late payment charge shall apply in accordance with section 

14.15 of the Distribution Service Terms and Conditions..  

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Company's Distribution Service Terms and Conditions in 

effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 

specific provisions hereof, are a part of this rate. 

. 
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COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATION RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION T-51 

(Low Annual Use, High Load Factor) 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

AVAILABILITY: Service is available under this rate to commercial, industrial 

and institutional customers not purchasing default service from 

the Company who have annual usage between 0 and 8,000 

therms per year and whose consumption of gas during the 

months of May through October is 30 percent or more of total 

consumption during the same calendar year as determined by 

the Company. 

 

 

RATE PER MONTH: 

 

Delivery Service:      Customer Charge:  $26.23 per month 

 

           

  Distribution 

Charge per therm 

   

Peak All therms $0.3902 

   

   

Off-peak All therms $0.2565 

   

   

 

Gas Commodity:   Supplier Service: Applicable to customers entering into an 

agreement with a supplier as provided for under the 

Company’s Distribution Service Terms and Conditions.  

Charges based on customer contract with supplier.  

         

BILLING PERIOD: The Winter period will be from November 1 through April 30.  

The Summer period will be from May 1 through October 31.  

The Summer or Winter rate will be in effect with the first meter 

reading for the month of transition (May and November). 

  

MINIMUM BILL:      Customer Charge. 
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Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

  

RATE ADJUSTMENTS: The provisions of the Company's Local Distribution 

Adjustment Clause, Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Clause, 

and Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause as in effect from time to 

time, shall apply to delivery service under this rate as 

appropriate. 

 

RETENTION PERCENTAGE: The retention percentage shall be applied in accordance with 

the Company’s Distribution Service Terms and Conditions, 

Section 10.0. 

 

FARM DISCOUNT RIDER:  A customer taking service under this rate may be eligible for 

the Company’s Farm Discount Rider, as in effect from time to 

time..  

  

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE:  A late payment charge shall apply in accordance with section 

14.15 of the Distribution Service Terms and Conditions..  

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Company's Distribution Service Terms and Conditions in 

effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 

specific provisions hereof, are a part of this rate. 

. 
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COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATION RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION T-52 

(Medium Annual Use, High Load Factor) 

 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

AVAILABILITY: Service is available under this rate to commercial, industrial 

and institutional customers not purchasing default service from 

the Company who have annual usage between 8,001 and 

100,000 therms per year and whose consumption of gas during 

the months of May through October is 30 percent or more of 

total consumption during the same calendar year as determined 

by the Company. 

 

RATE PER MONTH: 

 

Delivery Service:      Customer Charge:  $39.35 per month 

 

           

  Distribution 

Charge per therm 

   

Peak All therms $0.4310 

   

   

Off-peak All 350 therms $0.3049 

   

   

 

Gas Commodity:   Supplier Service: Applicable to customers entering into an 

agreement with a supplier as provided for under the 

Company’s Distribution Service Terms and Conditions.  

Charges based on customer contract with supplier.  

           

BILLING PERIOD: The Winter period will be from November 1 through April 30.  

The Summer period will be from May 1 through October 31.  

The Summer or Winter rate will be in effect with the first meter 

reading for the month of transition (May and November). 

  

MINIMUM BILL:      Customer Charge. 
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COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATION RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION T-52 
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Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

RATE ADJUSTMENTS: The provisions of the Company's Local Distribution 

Adjustment Clause, Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Clause, 

and Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause as in effect from time to 

time, shall apply to delivery service under this rate as 

appropriate. 

 

 

RETENTION PERCENTAGE: The retention percentage shall be applied in accordance with 

the Company’s Distribution Service Terms and Conditions, 

Section 10.0. 

 

FARM DISCOUNT RIDER:  A customer taking service under this rate may be eligible for 

the Company’s Farm Discount Rider, as in effect from time to 

time..  

  

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE:  A late payment charge shall apply in accordance with section 

14.15 of the Distribution Service Terms and Conditions..  

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Company's Distribution Service Terms and Conditions in 

effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 

specific provisions hereof, are a part of this rate. 

. 
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COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATION RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION T-53 

(High Annual Use, High Load Factor) 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

AVAILABILITY: Service is available under this rate to commercial, industrial 

and institutional customers not purchasing default service from 

the Company who have annual usage of greater than 100,000 

therms per year and whose consumption of gas during the 

months of May through October is 30 percent or more of total 

consumption during the same calendar year as determined by 

the Company. 
 

RATE PER MONTH: 
 

Delivery Service:      Customer Charge: $918.50 per month 

 

          Distribution Charge:         

     (Per therm) 

 

Peak -  $3.1311 per Maximum Daily Contract Demand  

 

Off-peak -  $2.1919 per Maximum Daily Contract Demand  

 

Determination Of Maximum Daily Contract Quantity (MDCQ) 
 

After consultation between the Company and the Customer 

regarding the potential maximum quantity of gas to be 

transported to the Delivery Point in the applicable period, the 

customer shall elect, subject to the Company's agreement, the 

initial annual MDCQ. 
 

The Company will be guided by the following methodology to 

establish the customer's initial MDCQ: 
 

The monthly Billing Demand shall be recomputed annually and 

shall be determined based upon gas consumption data for the 

most recent twelve month period ("Reference Year") for which 

data is available, or the best estimates available to the 

Company should actual information be partially or wholly 

unavailable or unrepresentative of the Customer's future 

consumption.   
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COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATION RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION T-53 

(High Annual Use, High Load Factor) 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

The initial MDCQ elected above may be increased by the 

Company if telemetering data demonstrates that the customer's 

usage in a day is greater than the MDCQ elected as set forth 

above. 

  

Gas Commodity:    Supplier Service: Applicable to customers entering into an 

agreement with a supplier as provided for under the 

Company’s Distribution Service Terms and Conditions.  

Charges based on customer contract with supplier.  

           

BILLING PERIOD: The Winter period will be from November 1 through April 30.  

The Summer period will be from May 1 through October 31.  

The Summer or Winter rate will be in effect with the first meter 

reading for the month of transition (May and November). 

  

MINIMUM BILL:      Sum of the Customer Charge and the Demand Charge. 

 

RATE ADJUSTMENTS: The provisions of the Company's Local Distribution 

Adjustment Clause, Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Clause, 

and Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause as in effect from time to 

time, shall apply to delivery service under this rate as 

appropriate. 

 

RETENTION PERCENTAGE: The retention percentage shall be applied in accordance with 

the Company’s Distribution Service Terms and Conditions, 

Section 10.0. 

 

FARM DISCOUNT RIDER:  A customer taking service under this rate may be eligible for 

the Company’s Farm Discount Rider, as in effect from time to 

time..  

  

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE:  A late payment charge shall apply in accordance with section 

14.15 of the Distribution Service Terms and Conditions..  
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COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATION RATE 

RATE CLASSIFICATION T-53 

(High Annual Use, High Load Factor) 

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Company's Distribution Service Terms and Conditions in 

effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 

specific provisions hereof, are a part of this rate. 

. 
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PEAKING SERVICE TARIFF  
  

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

 

AVAILABILITY 

 

Peaking Service is available to all Suppliers or Customers acting as their own Suppliers that have 

been assigned Peaking Capacity on behalf of Customers in an Aggregation Pool, or on behalf of 

daily-metered Customers not included in an Aggregation Pool, upon execution of a Supplier 

Service Agreement with the Company. 
 

APPLICABILITY 

 

This tariff applies to all Suppliers, or Customers acting as their own Supplier, receiving Peaking 

Service from the Company pursuant to the Company’s Terms and Conditions. 
 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 

Service under this rate is subject to the Company’s Terms and Conditions, in effect from time to 

time, where not inconsistent with any specific provision herein. 
 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

 

Gas provided on a firm basis and not subject to interruption or curtailment except as permitted 

under the Company’s Terms and Conditions and the Supplier Service Agreement.  The Supplier 

shall nominate Peaking Service quantities on a daily basis subject to the operational restrictions and 

nominations requirements set for the in Company’s Terms and Conditions.  The Company shall be 

obligated to provide a quantity not to exceed the Maximum Daily Peaking Quantity (“MDPQ”), as 

specified in the Supplier Service Agreement.  The level of supply provided by the Company is 

subject to operational restrictions during the service availability period as set forth in the 

Company’s Terms and Conditions. 
 

PEAKING SERVICE RATES 
 

Service hereunder is subject to a two-part monthly rate comprising a Peaking Service Demand 

Charge and a Peaking Service Commodity Charge. Such charges shall reflect the costs described 

below and shall be computed and submitted within the Company’s Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause 

(“CGAC”) filings.   
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PEAKING SERVICE TARIFF  
  

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

RATE PER MONTH 
 

The Peaking Service Demand Charge to the Supplier shall be the product of the currently effective 

monthly Peaking Service Demand Charge and the applicable MDPQ as established in the Supplier 

Service Agreement for that month for each Aggregation Pool.   
 

The Peaking Service Commodity Charge to the Supplier shall be the Peaking Service Commodity 

Charge multiplied by the volumes of gas nominated for each Aggregation Pool each month under 

this rate. 
 

MAXIMUM DAILY PEAKING QUANTITY  
 

The MDPQ for each of a Supplier’s Aggregation Pools shall be established in the Supplier Service 

Agreement pursuant to Section 13.4 of the Company’s Terms and Conditions. 
 

OPERATIONAL RESTRICTIONS  
 

The availability of Peaking Service may be restricted in accordance with the operational standards 

established by the Company in its Terms and Conditions.  
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FARM DISCOUNT RIDER  

  

 

Filed: July 5, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018 

Issued By: 

Mark E. Smith 

President 

  

 

APPLICABILITY: The Farm Discount Rider (“FDR”) applies to Customers 

taking service under any of the Company’s retail distribution 

service rates who are engaged in the business of agriculture or 

farming as defined in G.L. c. 128, § 1A.  Customers will be 

required to provide appropriate documentation of their 

eligibility for this Rider prior to commencing service 

hereunder. 

 

DETERMINATION OF  

MONTHLY CREDIT: The Company will apply a credit in the amount of ten percent 

(10%) of the Retail Delivery Service charges, including Local 

Distribution Adjustment charges, plus Default Service charges 

if applicable to the total service charge rendered to the 

Customer each month. 

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The provisions of the Company’s Terms and Conditions in 

effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any 

specific provisions hereof, are a part of this Rider.  
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